We are restating our consolidated financial statements for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2005 to
reflect an adjustment to our accounting for the issuance of the Series B Preferred Stock and warrants in the May 2005
private placement, which is more fully described in Note 7. In addition, certain disclosures in Note 2 to the
consolidated financial statements contained in this report have been restated to reflect the corrections.

The impact of the corrections on the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Consolidated Statement of
Stockholders’ Equity is shown in the accompanying tables. The $1,735,000 “Deemed dividend associated with warrants
and beneficial conversion feature of preferred stock” adjustment to the statement of operations for the three and six
months ended July 3, 2005 is also reflected in the Stockholders’ Equity section of the Balance Sheet as of July 3, 2005
as an adjustment to Additional Paid-in-Capital and Accumulated Deficit.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
(UNAUDITED)

13 Weeks Ended July 3, 2005 26 Weeks Ended July 3, 2005
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

NET INCOME BEFORE
PREFERRED STOCK
DIVIDEND $ 159 — $ 159 569 — 569
Deemed dividend
associated with warrants
and beneficial conversion
feature of preferred stock — (1,735) (1,735) — (1,735) (1,735)
NET INCOME (LOSS)
APPLICABLE TO
COMMON STOCK $ 159 $ (1,735) $ (1,576)$ 569 $ (1,735) $ (1,166)

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER SHARE OF
COMMON STOCK:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.11) $ (0.10)$ 0.04 $ (0.12) $ (0.08)
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.11) $ (0.10)$ 0.03 $ (0.11) $ (0.08)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
(UNAUDITED)

July 3, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Stockholders' Equity:
Additional paid-in-capital $ 22,910 $ 1,735 $ 24,645
Accumulated deficit (13,942) (1,735) (15,677)
Total stockholders' equity 9,129 — 9,129

NOTE 7.   SERIES B CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK

Edgar Filing: SHELLS SEAFOOD RESTAURANTS INC - Form 10-Q/A

22

In May 2005, we issued 461,954 units of securities in a private placement offering to accredited investors generating
gross proceeds of $6,929,000. Each unit consisted of one share of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, par value
$0.01 per share (the “Series B Preferred Stock”), which is initially convertible into 20 shares of our common stock,
subject to certain specified adjustments under certain circumstances, and a warrant to purchase 10 shares of our
common stock at an exercise price of $1.30 per share.